

BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Edward S. Weisfelner
Kenneth J. Aulet
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 209-4800
eweisfelner@brownrudnick.com
kaulet@brownrudnick.com

**STUTZMAN, BROMBERG, ESSERMAN
& PLIFKA, A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION**

Sander L. Esserman
2323 Bryan Street, Ste 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: 214-969-4900
esserman@sbep-law.com

*Designated Counsel for the Ignition Switch
Plaintiffs and Certain Non-Ignition Switch
Plaintiffs in the Bankruptcy Court*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----X	:	

**RESPONSE OF THE ECONOMIC LOSS PLAINTIFFS TO THE MOTORS
LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST'S SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER
APPROVING THE DISTRIBUTION PLAN TO THE AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST'S
BENEFICIARIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
RESPONSE.....	4
I. The Economic Loss Plaintiffs’ Objections Are Not Moot.....	4
II. Due Process Violations With Respect to the Economic Loss Plaintiffs Undercut the AAT’s Position	5
III. The \$25 Minimum Distribution Provisions Does Not Affect the Rights of the Economic Loss Plaintiffs	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2,8
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510, 525, 574, 583 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Elliott v. General Motors LLC</i> (<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i>), 829 F.3d 135, 166 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 408 (2010).....	8
